IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORMAN BLAKE McKENZIE

Appellant,

vs. CASE NUMBER: SC20-243

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee. \_\_\_\_\_/

> On appeal from the Circuit Court of the Seventh Judicial Circuit, In and For St. Johns County, Florida

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEFFREY DEEN
REGIONAL COUNSEL - 5th DISTRICT

MICHAEL P. REITER

ASSISTANT REGIONAL COUNSEL

Fla. Bar No. 320234

Office of the Criminal Conflict
 and Civil Regional Counsel, 5th Dist.

307 N.W. 3rd Street

Ocala, Florida 34475

Phone: (352) 732-1230

Primary E-mail: rccmarion@rc5state.com

Secondary E-mail: mreiter@rc5state.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
STATEMENT OF CASE
STATEMENT OF FACTS 8
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ISSUE I  WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR INTERROGATORY PENALTY PHASE VERDICT IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH CONSITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?
ISSUE II
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE STATE'S AMENDED NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTNACES IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?
ISSUE III
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO ALLOW VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE BEFORE THE JUDGE ALONE IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FOURTH, FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS?

# ISSUE IV

	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE	
	AGGRAVATING FACTORS WERE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT	
	THE DEATH PENALTY WHEN THE JURY DID NOT FIND	
	THE AGGRAVATORS WERE SUFFICIENT BEYOND A REASONABLE	
	DOUBT, AND THE JURY WAS NOT INSTRUCTED ON WHAT	
	CONSTITUTES SUFFICIENT IN ORDER TO SUPPORT THE	
	DEATH PENALTY IN VIOLATIO OF McKENZIE'S FOURTH,	
	FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE	
	CONSTITUTION?	47
ISS	SUE V	
	WHETHER THE STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IN HURST II	
	CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIVE LAW, AND THE DUE	
	PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	
	LAW, REQUIRES THAT THIS SUBSTANTIVE LAW	
	GOVERN THE LAW THAT EXISTED AT THE TIME OF MR.	
	MCKENZIE'S NEW PENALTY PHASE TRIAL	60
	MCKENZIE 3 NEW FENALII FRASE IKIAL	00
TCC	SUE VI	
TO	20F A1	
	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYNG	
	MR. MCKENZIE'S MOTION TO FIND SECTION	
	921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES, AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
	,	
	BECAUSE THE "PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY" AGGRAVATOR IS	<i>c c</i>
	UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD?	66
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	71
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHI	/ 1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,	
470 U.S. 68 (1985),	4
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	50
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) passi	₋m
Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	51
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)5	50
Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)59,60,6	51
Caldwell v. Mississippi,         472 U.S. 320 (1985)	3
Dunn v. United States, 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	55
Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079, 120 L.E.2d 854, 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992) 3	39
F.B. v. State, 852 So.2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	ł 6
Florida Dept. of Children and Families v. F.L., 880 So.2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	54
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S.349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	13
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	56

Harris v. United States, 536 U.S.545 (2002)
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638, 106 S.Ct.2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989) 29,30
Hurst v. State, 135 So.2d 435 (Fla. 2014)
Hurst v. State, 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)
Hurst v. Florida, 135 S.Ct. 616 (2016) passim
Johnson v. State, 720 So.2d 232 (1998)
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)
Kasischke v. State, 991 So.2d 803 (Fla. 2008)
<pre>Key v. State,      45 Fla.L.Weekly D345a (4th DCA 2020) 35</pre>
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988)
Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)
McKenzie v. State, 29 So.3d 272 (Fla. 2010)2
Mc <i>Kenzie v. State</i> , 153 So.2d 867 (Fla. 2014)6
McKenzie v. Florida, 131 S.Ct. 116 (2010)

763 So.2d 295 (Fla. 2000) 67
Nelson v. State, 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1973)
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1981)
Perry v. State, 210 So.3d 610 (Fla. 2016)
Ramroop v. State, 214 So.3d 657 (Fla. 2017)
Richardson v. United States, 526 U.S. 813 (1999)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994)
Rogers v. State, 285 So.3d 872 (Fla. 2019)
Ross v. U.S., 289 F.3d 677 (11 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 2002)
Santana-Madera v. United States, 260 F.3d 133 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001)
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984) 29

Spencer v. State, 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	6
State v. Adkins, 96 So.3d 412 (Fla. 2012)	2
State v. Benitez, 395 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	2
State v. Byers, 823 So.2d 740 (Fla. 2002)	6
State v. Chantiloupe, 248 So.3d 1191 (Fla.4thDCA 2018) 35,36,3	7
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	8
State v. Poole, 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020)	8
Sult v. State, 906 So.2d 1013 (2005)	5
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	3
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 59,60,61,6	4
Tillman v. State, 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	3
Trotter v. State, 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	5
United States v. Haymond, 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019)	1
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990) 4	9

Windom v. State,
656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)
Witt v. State,
387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)
Other Authorities
Other Authorities
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
Article I, Section 17 43
Article X, Section 9 64
FLORIDA STATUTES
Section 782.04, Florida Statutes 26,33,53,54
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes passim
passin silvini, iloliaa saasassa vivininininin passin
FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
Rule 3.181 26,33
Nuic 3.101 20,33
